

PP 1505(7767)/09/2008(010132)

Corporate Highlights

Results Note



27 June 2008

(Maintained)

 Share Price
 :
 RM3.85

 Fair Value
 :
 RM4.74

 Recom
 :
 Outperform

Hai-O Enterprise

Best Ever FY04/08 Performance Underpinned By Higher Contribution From MLM

FYE Apr	Revenue	Net Profit	EPS	EPS gwth	PER	C.EPS*	NTA/share	Net gearing	ROE	Net. Div.
	(RMm)	(RMm)	(sen)	(%)	(x)	(sen)	(x)	(x)	(%)	Yld. (%)
2008a	373.8	48.5	64.4	144.1	6.0		1.7	Net cash	18.1	10.4
2009f	437.8	52.2	62.9	-2.3	6.1	52.0	2.2	Net cash	16.3	3.7
2010f	493.7	58.2	70.1	11.4	5.5	58.0	2.7	Net cash	14.3	4.1
2011f	551.9	65.5	78.8	12.5	4.9	-	3.4	Net cash	12.9	4.5

- ♦ Above expectations. FY04/08 net profit beat our expectations and consensus forecasts by 16-27%. The variance was largely due to higher contribution from the MLM division and higher-than-expected operating margin for the wholesale division. Hai-O has proposed a final gross dividend of 32 sen, bringing the YTD gross dividend to 40 sen for FY04/08 vs 18 sen in FY04/07. On top of that, Hai-O has proposed a distribution of its 3.3m treasury shares to shareholders on the basis on 1 for 25. This will give shareholders an additional net yield of 4%.
- ♦ FY04/08 net profit surged 129% yoy. The increase in MLM contribution can be attributed to good response to its new water treatment system, thereby increasing distributor's productivity. For the wholesale division, operating margin surged to 75% (vs our projections of 40%) from 45% a year ago, mainly due to increased sales of Hai-O's house-brand products.
- ♦ Manufacturing contract of Stevia to start contributing in FY04/09. This contract will provide the company a total minimum guaranteed revenue of RM30m p.a. for three years. The profit margin for producing this product could be higher than its existing manufacturing margin, i.e. >30%.
- ♦ Risks to our view. The major risks include: 1) termination of supply agreements from its suppliers in China; and 2) slowdown in consumer spending in Malaysia.
- ♦ Change in earnings projections. We raise our FY04/09-10 earnings forecasts by 35-37% to RM52-58m to reflect the higher distributor productivity and raise the operating margin for the wholesale division for FY04/09-10.
- ♦ Investment case. Given the reduction in our target market multiple by 2x, we now reduce our target PE for the consumer sector to 13x (from 15x). We also roll forward our base-year to CY2009 from CY2008. Following our change in earnings projection and target PE, Hai-O's fair value is raised to RM4.74, based on target PE of 7x, which is at an unchanged 40% discount to our target PE for the consumer sector. Maintain Outperform.

Please read important disclosures at the end of this report.

RHBRI	Vs.	Consensus
✓	Above	✓
	In Line	
	Below	
Issued Capita	l (m shares)	83.1
Issued Capita Market Cap(R		83.1 319.1
•	Mm)	

Daily Trading Vol (m shs)	0.1
52wk Price Range (RM)	2.28-3.85
Major Shareholders:	(%)
Tan Family	25.0
Excellent Communication	5.2

FYE Apr	FY09	FY10	FY11
EPS chg (%)	35	37	-
Var to Cons (%)	21	21	-





Tan Kam Meng, CFA (603) 92802162 Tan.kam.meng@rhb.com.my



12MFY04/08 Results

- ♦ Above expectations. FY04/08 net profit beat our expectations and consensus forecasts by 16-27%. The variance was largely due to higher contribution from the MLM division and higher-than-expected operating margin for the wholesale division. For this quarter, Hai-O has proposed a final gross dividend of 32 sen, bringing the YTD gross dividend to 40 sen for FY04/08 vs 18 sen in FY04/07, which was above our expectations. This is equivalent net yield of 7.7% and a net payout of 44%. On top of that, Hai-O has proposed a distribution of its 3.3m treasury shares to shareholders on the basis on 1 for 25. This will give shareholders an additional net yield of 4%.
- ♦ FY04/08 net profit surged 129% yoy. The increase in MLM contribution can be attributed to good response to its new water treatment system, thereby increasing distributor's productivity to RM4,000/distributor in FY04/08 vs RM1,600/distributor in FY04/07. As at FY04/08, Hai-O's core distributors stood at 70,000 members, an increase of 10,000 new members over the year. For the wholesale division, operating margin surged to 75% (vs our projections of 40%) from 45% a year ago, mainly due to increased sales of Hai-O's house-brand products.

Future prospects

♦ Manufacturing contract of Stevia to start contributing in FY04/09. This exclusive manufacturing contract from Pure Circle to manufacture Stevia natural sweetener for the next five years is expected to begin contributing in FY04/09. This contract will provide the company a total minimum guaranteed revenue of RM30m p.a. for three years. We note that Hai-O would not incur significant capex to carry out this manufacturing activity. Also, the profit margin for producing this product could be higher than its existing manufacturing margin, ie. >30%. We have already imputed this into our forecasts.

Risks

- Risks to our view. The major risks include: 1) termination of supply agreements from its suppliers in China; and
 2) slowdown of consumer spending in Malaysia.
- Mitigating factors. We believe Hai-O and its counterparts in China have long established a solid business relationship, which neither of them would want to jeopardise. As for consumer spending, although the recent hike in petrol price of 41% and the impending electricity tariff hike in July 2008 would lower consumer spending power, we believe Hai-O's products such as traditional Chinese medicine and medicated wine are less prone to a decline in consumer spending due to the generally inelastic demand for medicinal products.

Forecasts And Assumptions

- ♦ Forecasts. We raise our FY04/09-10 earnings forecasts by 35-37% to RM52-58m to reflect higher distributor productivity and raise the operating margins for the wholesale division. We introduce our FY04/11 net profit of RM66m, representing a growth of 12.5% yoy.
- ♦ **Earnings assumptions**. We raise our distributor productivity projections by 49% to RM4,100-4,300/member for FY04/09-10. We also raise the operating margin for the wholesale division to 55% from 35% previously for FY04/09-10. We continue to expect an additional 10,000-12,000 new distributors per year for FY04/09-10.

Valuations And Recommendation

♦ Downgrading target PE. Given the reduction in our target market multiple by 2x, we now reduce our target PE for the consumer sector to 13x (from 15x). We also roll forward our base-year to CY2009 from CY2008. Following our change in earnings projection and target PE, Hai-O's fair value is raised to RM4.74 (from RM4.17), based on target PE of 7x, which is at an unchanged 40% discount to our target PE for the consumer sector. We attribute a 40% discount to Haio's valuation to reflect its relatively small capitalisation. Maintain Outperform.



Table 2. Earnings Rev	view (Yo	Y Cumula	ative)				
FYE Apr (RMm)	4Q07	4Q08	YoY (%)	12M07	12M08	YoY (%)	Comments
Revenue	56.7	133.5	135.5	189.3	373.8	97.4	Mainly due to higher distributor productivity
- Wholesale & Retail	23.1	25.2	8.9	86.0	88.7	3.1	and operating margin for the wholesale division.
- MLM	32.8	107.3	227.0	99.7	281.6	182.5	uivision.
- Other	0.8	1.1	38.2	3.6	3.5	-2.4	
EBIT	10.1	26.2	160.4	30.5	67.3	120.3	MLM and wholesale generally provide higher margins than retail and manufacturing.
Finance cost	0.1	0.3	94.1	0.1	0.5	484.0	3
PBT	10.2	26.4	159.5	30.6	67.7	121.3	Filtered down from operating profit.
Taxation	-2.4	-7.3	200.8	-8.5	-18.7	119.9	
MI	0.0	-0.2	n.a.	-0.9	-0.6	-38.6	
Net profit	7.8	18.9	143.8	21.2	48.5	128.6	
EPS (sen)	11.9	25.2	112.2	32.4	67.4	108.1	
Gross dividend	13.0	32.0	146.2	18.0	40.0	122.2	
EBIT margin (%)	17.7	19.6	3.7	16.1	18.0	1.9	Mainly due to increase in distributor productivity to RM4,000/distributor in FY04/08 vs RM1,600/distributor in FY04/07
PBT margin (%)	18.0	19.8	3.8	16.2	18.1	2.0	101/000/413011540011111104/07
Net profit margin (%)	13.7	14.2	3.7	11.2	13.0	1.8	
Effective tax rate (%)	23.7	27.5	-3.4	27.7	27.6	-0.2	

Source: Company, RHBRI

FYE Apr (RMm)	FY08a	FY09F	FY10F	FY11F
Turnover	373.8	437.8	493.7	551.9
Turnover growth (%)	96%	18%	13%	12%
Cost of Sales	-236.2	-275.8	-311.0	-347.7
Gross Profit	135.7	162.0	182.7	204.2
EBITDA	69.4	76.5	84.9	94.2
EBITDA margin (%)	19%	17%	17%	17%
Depreciation	-2.2	-2.7	-3.4	-3.4
Net Interest	0.5	0.3	1.1	1.5
Associates	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Pretax Profit	67.7	74.1	82.6	92.3
Tax	-18.7	-20.0	-22.3	-24.0
Minorities	-0.6	-1.9	-2.1	-2.8
Net Profit	48.5	52.2	58.2	65.5

FYE Apr	FY09F	FY10F	FY11F	
Core distributor force (CDF)	82,000	92,000	102,000	
Distributor productivity (RM/CDF)	4,143	4,268	4,396	
Opening of new retail outlets	2	1	0	
Revenue per outlet (RM'000)	705	719	733	

Table 4. Forecast Assumptions

Source: Company data, RHBRI estimates



This report has been prepared by RHB Research Institute Sdn Bhd (RHBRI) and is for private circulation only to clients of RHBRI and RHB Investment Bank Berhad (previously known as RHB Sakura Merchant Bankers Berhad). It is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. The opinions and information contained herein are based on generally available data believed to be reliable and are subject to change without notice, and may differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business units within the RHB Group as a result of using different assumptions and criteria. This report is not to be construed as an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy or sell the securities covered herein. RHBRI does not warrant the accuracy of anything stated herein in any manner whatsoever and no reliance upon such statement by anyone shall give rise to any claim whatsoever against RHBRI. RHBRI and/or its associated persons may from time to time have an interest in the securities mentioned by this report.

This report does not provide individually tailored investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of persons who receive it. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. RHBRI recommends that investors independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice of a financial adviser. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Neither RHBRI, RHB Group nor any of its affiliates, employees or agents accepts any liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of this report.

RHBRI and the Connected Persons (the "RHB Group") are engaged in securities trading, securities brokerage, banking and financing activities as well as providing investment banking and financial advisory services. In the ordinary course of its trading, brokerage, banking and financing activities, any member of the RHB Group may at any time hold positions, and may trade or otherwise effect transactions, for its own account or the accounts of customers, in debt or equity securities or loans of any company that may be involved in this transaction.

"Connected Persons" means any holding company of RHBRI, the subsidiaries and subsidiary undertaking of such a holding company and the respective directors, officers, employees and agents of each of them. Investors should assume that the "Connected Persons" are seeking or will seek investment banking or other services from the companies in which the securities have been discussed/covered by RHBRI in this report or in RHBRI's previous reports.

This report has been prepared by the research personnel of RHBRI. Facts and views presented in this report have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other business areas of the "Connected Persons," including investment banking personnel.

The research analysts, economists or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of this research report have received compensation based upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues.

The recommendation framework for stocks and sectors are as follows: -

Stock Ratings

Outperform = The stock return is expected to exceed the KLCI benchmark by greater than five percentage points over the next 6-12 months.

Trading Buy = Short-term positive development on the stock that could lead to a re-rating in the share price and translate into an absolute return of 15% or more over a period of three months, but fundamentals are not strong enough to warrant an Outperform call. It is generally for investors who are willing to take on higher risks.

Market Perform = The stock return is expected to be in line with the KLCI benchmark (+/- five percentage points) over the next 6-12 months.

Underperform = The stock return is expected to underperform the KLCI benchmark by more than five percentage points over the next 6-12 months.

Industry/Sector Ratings

Overweight = Industry expected to outperform the KLCI benchmark, weighted by market capitalisation, over the next 6-12 months.

Neutral = Industry expected to perform in line with the KLCI benchmark, weighted by market capitalisation, over the next 6-12 months.

Underweight = Industry expected to underperform the KLCI benchmark, weighted by market capitalisation, over the next 6-12 months

RHBRI is a participant of the CMDF-Bursa Research Scheme and will receive compensation for the participation. Additional information on recommended securities, subject to the duties of confidentiality, will be made available upon request.

This report may not be reproduced or redistributed, in whole or in part, without the written permission of RHBRI and RHBRI accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect.